BOROUGH OF LONGPORT COUNTY OF ATLANTIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY R 2023-37

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF THE LONGPORT VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR CONDUCTING A COIN DROP ON VENTNOR AVENUE, A COUNTY ROAD

WHEREAS, the Longport Volunteer Fire Department has applied to the Borough of Longport for approval to conduct a coin drop on Ventnor Avenue on Sunday, May 28, 2023, in accordance with the County of Atlantic coin drop guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Longport Volunteer Fire Department, being totally noncommercial, is exempt from the Peddling and Soliciting regulations except that the hours of soliciting must be between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. pursuant to Chapter 132 of the Longport Code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport, Atlantic County, does hereby grant approval to the Longport Volunteer Fire Department to conduct a coin drop in the Borough on Ventnor Avenue, a County road on Sunday, May 28, 2023, and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County of Atlantic relax its rule regarding solicitation on County roads on holidays and holiday weekends and approve the requested solicitation dates since the Borough of Longport, being a resort community, does not have sufficient traffic for a successful coin drop on non-holidays; and it is further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be duly submitted to the County of Atlantic as part of the Longport Volunteer Fire Department County Roadway Solicitation application.

This resolution shall be effective immediately.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE:										
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.				
RUSSO	X				X					
LEEDS	X					X				
LAWLER				X						
	X-Indicates Vote		NV-N	lot Voti	ng AB	-Absent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second		

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION:	3-15-2023		